NUMBER: ACAF 7.09

SECTION: Academic Affairs

SUBJECT: Compensation for Fulbright Scholars

DATE: January 17, 2008

Policy for: USC Upstate Procedure for: USC Upstate

Authorized by: Dr. Marsha Dowell Issued by: Academic Affairs

## I. Policy

The University of South Carolina Upstate is committed to supporting faculty who are named Fulbright Scholars, and providing fair and equitable compensation for all awardees. This policy has been reviewed and supported by all deans at the University.

- A. Upon notification of the award the faculty member submits a letter to the appropriate dean requesting a leave with partial pay as a Fulbright Scholar and completed Leave with Partial Pay Form. Copies of official Fulbright Award documentation are to be included with the letter and form.
- B. Leave and compensation are documented with an approval Leave with Partial Pay form. The faculty member receives compensation of Leave with Partial Pay in the form of 50% of the semester base for a semester leave of 50% of the academic year base salary for a year leave.
- C. The appropriate dean will retain the salary savings as vacancy savings to hire temporary replacements (whether one half semester base salary or one half academic year base salary.)
- D. This formula is not dependent on the number of required semesters as a Fulbright Scholar, the amount of the award, the country visited, or the expenses of the individual faculty member's circumstances.